AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF CLARKSON VALLEY, MISSOURI, IN TITLE VI, CHAPTER 600: ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, BY DELETING SECTION 600.040 SCHEDULE OF LICENSE FEES AND ADDING A NEW SECTION 600.040 SCHEDULE OF LICENSE FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CLARKSON VALLEY, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: The Municipal Code, City of Clarkson Valley, Missouri, is hereby amended in Title VI, by deleting the current Section 600.040 Schedule of License Fees and substituting therefore a new Section 600.040 Schedule of License Fees.

Section 600.040. Schedule Of License Fees.

- A. The following categories and subcategories of licenses shall be issued upon compliance with the provisions of this Chapter and payment of the license fee indicated:
  - 1. General Licenses.
    - a. Intoxicating liquor (all kinds) by drink: \$450.00.
  - 2. Sunday Sales (Additional Fee).
    - a. Intoxicating liquor at retail: \$150.00.
- B. Of the license fee to be paid for any such license, the applicant shall pay as many 12ths as there are months (part of a month counted as a month) remaining from the date of the license to the next succeeding July 1.

SECTION 2: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed and held for naught.

SECTION 3: Nothing in this Ordinance shall be construed to affect any suit or proceeding pending in any Court, or any right acquired or liability incurred, or any cause or causes of action acquired or existing under any act or Ordinance hereby amended.

SECTION 4: Except as amended herein, Title VI of the Municipal Code, City of Clarkson Valley,

Missouri, shall be and will remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PRESENTED, APPROVED AND PASSED BY A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN this 5th day of March 2024.

Sue McNamara Mayor City of Clarkson Valley

PRESENTED BUT RETURNED this 5th day of March 2024.

Sue McNamara Mayor City of Clarkson Valley

ATTEST:			
City Clerk			